

**Watertown International Airport - Hounsfield, NY**

**Project:** Construct 1,000' Extension to  
Runway 28 with Parallel Taxiway  
**Bid Open Date:** February 25, 2010

**Sponsor:** Jefferson County  
**FAA AIP:** \_\_\_\_\_  
**NYS DOT:** \_\_\_\_\_

**SUMMARY OF BID RESULTS**

Bidder	Total Amount Base Bid	Addendum Acknowledged		5% Bid Security	
		Y	N	Y	N
Rifenburg Construction, Inc.	\$4,784,748.00	√		√	
CCI Companies, Inc.	\$4,990,692.50	√		√	
The Delaney Group, Inc.	\$5,188,285.00	√		√	
Luck Brothers Inc.	\$5,243,945.00	√		√	
Barrett Paving Materials, Inc.	\$5,408,700.00	√		√	
Villager Construction, Inc.	\$6,495,536.00	√		√	
<b>Engineer's Estimate</b>	<b>\$4,866,543.52</b>				

**TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED**

**PROJECT:** Construct 1,000' Extension to Runway 28 with Parallel Taxiway

**Project No.:** 20060401.0010

**LOCATION:** Watertown International Airport

**Bid Date:** 2/25/2010

**SPONSOR:** Jefferson County

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY.	UNIT	Engineer's Estimate		Rifenburg Construction, Inc.		CCI Companies, Inc.		The Delaney Group, Inc.		Luck Brothers Inc.		Barrett Paving
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price
<b>BASE BID</b>														
D-701.12	12" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR)	970	LF	\$44.00	\$42,680.00	\$60.00	\$58,200.00	\$35.00	\$33,950.00	\$79.00	\$76,630.00	\$57.00	\$55,290.00	\$72.98
D-701.18	18" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR)	2,450	LF	\$55.00	\$134,750.00	\$50.00	\$122,500.00	\$50.00	\$122,500.00	\$80.00	\$196,000.00	\$60.00	\$147,000.00	\$76.32
D-701.24	24" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR)	1,150	LF	\$65.00	\$74,750.00	\$55.00	\$63,250.00	\$55.00	\$63,250.00	\$101.00	\$116,150.00	\$77.00	\$88,550.00	\$85.05
D-701.18ES	18" DIA. GALVANIZED STEEL END SECTION	5	EA	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$650.00	\$3,250.00	\$207.00	\$1,035.00	\$131.82
D-701.24ES	24" DIA. GALVANIZED STEEL END SECTION	1	EA	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$245.00	\$245.00	\$174.48
D-701.30ES	30" DIA. GALVANIZED STEEL END SECTION	1	EA	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$475.00	\$475.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$283.12
D-705-6.1	6" PERFORATED CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE UNDERDRAIN TUBING & FITTINGS	12,500	LF	\$10.00	\$125,000.00	\$8.00	\$100,000.00	\$6.00	\$75,000.00	\$11.50	\$143,750.00	\$9.45	\$118,125.00	\$17.47
D-705-6.2	CONNECT NEW UNDERDRAIN TO EXISTING STRUCTURE	1	EA	\$275.00	\$275.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$122.33
D-710	STABILIZATION FABRIC	56,500	SY	\$1.00	\$56,500.00	\$1.00	\$56,500.00	\$1.70	\$96,050.00	\$1.00	\$56,500.00	\$1.75	\$98,875.00	\$1.18
D-712	LIGHT STONE FILL	50	CY	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$85.00	\$4,250.00	\$61.00	\$3,050.00	\$52.00	\$2,600.00	\$113.19
D-751-5.1	NEW 3' x 3' CATCH BASINS	19	EA	\$2,600.00	\$49,400.00	\$3,200.00	\$60,800.00	\$2,600.00	\$49,400.00	\$3,000.00	\$57,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$53,200.00	\$1,990.41
D-751-5.3	5' DIAMETER STORM MANHOLE, COMPLETE	1	EA	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$1,533.81
D-751-5.4	ADJUST STORM MANHOLES AND CATCH BASINS TO FINISHED GRADE	1	EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$646.68
D-751-5.5	CUT AND PLUG EXISTING STORM SEWER	6	EA	\$300.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$400.00	\$2,400.00	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$293.03
D-751-5.6	OUTFALL CONTROL STRUCTURE, COMPLETE	1	LS	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$12,717.06
F-162.1	8 FOOT HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH THREE STRAND BARBED WIRE	6,300	LF	\$32.00	\$201,600.00	\$25.00	\$157,500.00	\$25.00	\$157,500.00	\$22.00	\$138,600.00	\$23.00	\$144,900.00	\$24.10
F-162.2	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE	4,200	LF	\$4.00	\$16,800.00	\$2.00	\$8,400.00	\$6.00	\$25,200.00	\$4.00	\$16,800.00	\$4.25	\$17,850.00	\$4.47
F-162.3	20' WIDE ALUMINUM CANTILEVERED SLIDE GATE	1	LS	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$4,100.00	\$4,100.00	\$4,313.51
L-107	RELOCATE 8 FOOT L-806 LIGHTED WIND CONE	1	LS	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,027.29
L-108-6.0	CABLE TRENCHING	1,000	LF	\$5.50	\$5,500.00	\$3.75	\$3,750.00	\$3.50	\$3,500.00	\$4.00	\$4,000.00	\$5.00	\$5,000.00	\$3.85
L-108-6.1	NO. 8 AWG, 5KV, TYPE C, 3/C ILS CABLE, NON-SHIELDED, TYPE MV-90, INSTALLED IN TRENCH OR IN DUCT	3,100	LF	\$5.00	\$15,500.00	\$2.00	\$6,200.00	\$2.00	\$6,200.00	\$2.20	\$6,820.00	\$2.15	\$6,665.00	\$2.19
L-108-6.2	NO. 8 AWG, 5KV, TYPE C, SINGLE CONDUCTOR CABLE, INSTALLED IN TRENCH OR IN DUCT	52,000	LF	\$1.25	\$65,000.00	\$0.80	\$41,600.00	\$1.00	\$52,000.00	\$0.80	\$41,600.00	\$0.85	\$44,200.00	\$0.87
L-108-6.3	NO. 6 AWG, BARE COPPER COUNTERPOISE WIRE, INSTALLED IN TRENCH, INCLUDING EXCAVATION, BACKFILL, GROUND RODS AND EXOTHERMIC	14,500	LF	\$4.00	\$58,000.00	\$2.50	\$36,250.00	\$2.40	\$34,800.00	\$2.40	\$34,800.00	\$2.50	\$36,250.00	\$2.57

**TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED**

**PROJECT:** Construct 1,000' Extension to Runway 28 with Parallel Taxiway

**Project No.:** 20060401.0010

**LOCATION:** Watertown International Airport

**Bid Date:** 2/25/2010

**SPONSOR:** Jefferson County

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY.	UNIT	Engineer's Estimate		Rifenburg Construction, Inc.		CCI Companies, Inc.		The Delaney Group, Inc.		Luck Brothers Inc.		Barrett Paving
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price
L-108-6.5	NO. 4 AWG, 5KV, TYPE C, SINGLE CONDUCTOR CABLE, INSTALLED IN TRENCH OR IN DUCT	3,000	LF	\$2.00	\$6,000.00	\$2.00	\$6,000.00	\$2.00	\$6,000.00	\$2.00	\$6,000.00	\$2.05	\$6,150.00	\$2.05
L-109-6.1	INSTALLATION OF AIRPORT VAULT EQUIPMENT	1	LS	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,693.49
L-109-6.2	4 Kw CONSTANT CURRENT REGULATOR	2	EA	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$17,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$8,700.00	\$17,400.00	\$8,988.80
L-109-6.3	7.5 Kw CONSTANT CURRENT REGULATOR	2	EA	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$19,000.00	\$8,800.00	\$17,600.00	\$9,100.00	\$18,200.00	\$9,502.45
L-109-6.4	10 Kw CONSTANT CURRENT REGULATOR	1	EA	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$10,700.00	\$10,700.00	\$11,107.59
L-110-5.1	4"x 4 WAY CONCRETE ENCASED DUCT BANK	1,000	LF	\$60.00	\$60,000.00	\$60.00	\$60,000.00	\$55.00	\$55,000.00	\$53.00	\$53,000.00	\$88.00	\$88,000.00	\$57.79
L-110-5.2	4"x 6 WAY CONCRETE ENCASED DUCT BANK	250	LF	\$75.00	\$18,750.00	\$75.00	\$18,750.00	\$75.00	\$18,750.00	\$74.00	\$18,500.00	\$80.00	\$20,000.00	\$79.62
L-110-5.3	4"x 8 WAY CONCRETE ENCASED DUCT BANK	420	LF	\$150.00	\$63,000.00	\$100.00	\$42,000.00	\$100.00	\$42,000.00	\$94.00	\$39,480.00	\$100.00	\$42,000.00	\$102.73
L-110-5.4	2" PVC ELECTRICAL CONDUIT	22,750	LF	\$7.00	\$159,250.00	\$5.25	\$119,437.50	\$5.25	\$119,437.50	\$5.20	\$118,300.00	\$5.55	\$126,262.50	\$5.78
L-110-5.5	2" GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL CONDUIT	125	LF	\$15.00	\$1,875.00	\$12.50	\$1,562.50	\$15.00	\$1,875.00	\$16.00	\$2,000.00	\$18.50	\$2,312.50	\$13.49
L-110-5.6	CONNECT NEW DUCT BANK TO EXISTING STRUCTURE	5	EA	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$850.00	\$4,250.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$900.00	\$4,500.00	\$900.00	\$4,500.00	\$898.88
L-110-5.7	3"x 4 WAY HDPE SDR 11 DUCT BANK INSTALLED BY DIRECTIONAL DRILLING	200	LF	\$400.00	\$80,000.00	\$275.00	\$55,000.00	\$300.00	\$60,000.00	\$265.00	\$53,000.00	\$360.00	\$72,000.00	\$288.93
L-115-5.1	TWO WAY JUNCTION CAN	6	EA	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$550.00	\$3,300.00	\$550.00	\$3,300.00	\$600.00	\$3,600.00	\$627.00	\$3,762.00	\$577.85
L-115-5.2	THREE WAY JUNCTION CAN	11	EA	\$500.00	\$5,500.00	\$550.00	\$6,050.00	\$550.00	\$6,050.00	\$560.00	\$6,160.00	\$595.00	\$6,545.00	\$577.85
L-115-5.30	30" SQUARE ELECTRIC PULLBOX WITH FRAME AND COVER	18	EA	\$2,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$54,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$54,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$54,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$54,000.00	\$3,133.24
L-115-5.48	48" SQUARE ELECTRIC PULLBOX WITH FRAME AND COVER	1	EA	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,100.00	\$4,100.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,044.96
L-115-5.72	6" SQUARE ELECTRIC PULLBOX WITH FRAME AND COVER	1	EA	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,400.00	\$8,400.00	\$8,346.75
L-125-6.1	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING TAXIWAY EDGE LIGHTS.	19	EA	\$75.00	\$1,425.00	\$60.00	\$1,140.00	\$60.00	\$1,140.00	\$85.00	\$1,615.00	\$74.00	\$1,406.00	\$64.21
L-125-6.2	TAXIWAY EDGE LIGHT, LED, TYPE L-861T, BASE MOUNTED	102	EA	\$750.00	\$76,500.00	\$800.00	\$81,600.00	\$800.00	\$81,600.00	\$800.00	\$81,600.00	\$826.00	\$84,252.00	\$866.78
L-125-6.3	MEDIUM INTENSITY RUNWAY EDGE LIGHT, TYPE L-861, BASE MOUNTED	10	EA	\$850.00	\$8,500.00	\$675.00	\$6,750.00	\$650.00	\$6,500.00	\$700.00	\$7,000.00	\$730.00	\$7,300.00	\$719.10
L-125-6.5	MEDIUM INTENSITY THRESHOLD LIGHT, TYPE L-861E, BASE MOUNTED	8	EA	\$850.00	\$6,800.00	\$675.00	\$5,400.00	\$750.00	\$6,000.00	\$760.00	\$6,080.00	\$800.00	\$6,400.00	\$781.64
L-125-6.7	ID TAGS FOR RUNWAY AND TAXIWAY LIGHTS	174	EA	\$12.00	\$2,088.00	\$12.00	\$2,088.00	\$15.00	\$2,610.00	\$15.00	\$2,610.00	\$13.50	\$2,349.00	\$12.84
L-125-6.8	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING L-880 PAPI AND TRANSFORMER STAND	2	EA	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$850.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$970.00	\$1,940.00	\$898.88
L-125-6.9	FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW FOUR BOX L-880 PAPI AND TRANSFORMER STAND	2	EA	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$25,700.00	\$51,400.00	\$26,966.41
L-125-6.10	HIGH INTENSITY FLUSH MOUNTED RUNWAY LIGHT, TYPE L-850C	3	EA	\$1,600.00	\$4,800.00	\$2,200.00	\$6,600.00	\$2,100.00	\$6,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$6,900.00	\$2,350.00	\$7,050.00	\$2,311.41

**TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED**

**PROJECT:** Construct 1,000' Extension to Runway 28 with Parallel Taxiway

**Project No.:** 20060401.0010

**LOCATION:** Watertown International Airport

**Bid Date:** 2/25/2010

**SPONSOR:** Jefferson County

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY.	UNIT	Engineer's Estimate		Rifenburg Construction, Inc.		CCI Companies, Inc.		The Delaney Group, Inc.		Luck Brothers Inc.		Barrett Paving
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price
L-125-6.11	RELOCATE EXISTING TAXIWAY EDGE LIGHT AND BASE	9	EA	\$400.00	\$3,600.00	\$275.00	\$2,475.00	\$300.00	\$2,700.00	\$320.00	\$2,880.00	\$327.00	\$2,943.00	\$288.93
L-125-6.12	RELOCATE FAA REILS FOUNDATIONS	1	LS	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,900.00	\$2,900.00	\$2,568.23
L-130-6.0	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING SIGN AND BASE	22	EA	\$150.00	\$3,300.00	\$600.00	\$13,200.00	\$600.00	\$13,200.00	\$600.00	\$13,200.00	\$619.00	\$13,618.00	\$642.06
L-130-6.1	INSTALL NEW 1 MOD, LED, SIZE 2 LIGHTED SIGN ON NEW BASE, COMPLETE	8	EA	\$4,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$36,000.00	\$4,300.00	\$34,400.00	\$4,300.00	\$34,400.00	\$4,600.00	\$36,800.00	\$4,751.22
L-130-6.2	INSTALL NEW 2 MOD, LED, SIZE 2 LIGHTED SIGN ON NEW BASE, COMPLETE	1	EA	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,099.54
L-130-6.3	INSTALL NEW 3 MOD, LED, SIZE 2 LIGHTED SIGN ON NEW BASE, COMPLETE	10	EA	\$5,500.00	\$55,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$75,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$7,300.00	\$73,000.00	\$7,750.00	\$77,500.00	\$8,089.92
L-130-6.4	INSTALL NEW 4 MOD, LED, SIZE 2 LIGHTED SIGN ON NEW BASE, COMPLETE	2	EA	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$19,000.00	\$9,630.86
L-130-6.5	INSTALL NEW 1 MOD, LED, SIZE 5 LIGHTED SIGN ON NEW BASE, COMPLETE	4	EA	\$4,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$4,400.00	\$17,600.00	\$4,620.00	\$18,480.00	\$4,687.02
L-130-6.11	INSTALL NEW SIGN PANEL ON EXISTING SIGN	4	EA	\$775.00	\$3,100.00	\$575.00	\$2,300.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$650.00	\$2,600.00	\$631.00	\$2,524.00	\$603.53
P-151-5.1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1	LS	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$175,000.00	\$175,000.00	\$185,000.00	\$185,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$89,000.00	\$89,000.00	\$33,892.10
P-152-6.1	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	74,200	CY	\$3.75	\$278,250.00	\$4.00	\$296,800.00	\$4.00	\$296,800.00	\$3.25	\$241,150.00	\$5.45	\$404,390.00	\$4.80
P-152-6.2	ROCK EXCAVATION	1,700	CY	\$80.00	\$136,000.00	\$40.00	\$68,000.00	\$82.00	\$139,400.00	\$110.00	\$187,000.00	\$37.00	\$62,900.00	\$119.81
P-152-6.3	EMBANKMENT IN PLACE	49,000	CY	\$4.00	\$196,000.00	\$2.00	\$98,000.00	\$1.00	\$49,000.00	\$2.00	\$98,000.00	\$7.00	\$343,000.00	\$2.65
P-156	SOIL EROSION AND SILTATION CONTROL	1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$58,000.00	\$58,000.00	\$64,279.41
P-209-5.1	CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE	37,200	CY	\$21.00	\$781,200.00	\$25.00	\$930,000.00	\$28.00	\$1,041,600.00	\$28.00	\$1,041,600.00	\$27.00	\$1,004,400.00	\$29.85
P-401-8.1A	BITUMINOUS BASE COURSE	5,600	TON	\$75.00	\$420,000.00	\$75.50	\$422,800.00	\$68.00	\$380,800.00	\$76.00	\$425,600.00	\$75.25	\$421,400.00	\$78.12
P-401-8.1B	BITUMINOUS SURFACE COURSE	6,000	TON	\$80.00	\$480,000.00	\$79.00	\$474,000.00	\$75.00	\$450,000.00	\$79.00	\$474,000.00	\$78.70	\$472,200.00	\$81.87
P-490-5.1	COLD MILLING	10,500	SY	\$3.00	\$31,500.00	\$2.00	\$21,000.00	\$3.00	\$31,500.00	\$1.70	\$17,850.00	\$1.25	\$13,125.00	\$1.90
P-603	BITUMINOUS TACK COAT	4,800	GAL	\$3.00	\$14,400.00	\$1.65	\$7,920.00	\$3.60	\$17,280.00	\$1.70	\$8,160.00	\$2.10	\$10,080.00	\$1.67
P-612.1	ENGINEER'S FIELD OFFICE	1	FIXED	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
P-612.2	FIELD OFFICE FURNISHINGS	1	LS	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$19,156.40
P-620-5.1	RUNWAY AND TAXIWAY PAINTING	39,000	SF	\$1.00	\$39,000.00	\$1.00	\$39,000.00	\$1.65	\$64,350.00	\$1.50	\$58,500.00	\$0.96	\$37,440.00	\$1.06
P-620-5.2	REMOVE EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS	11,000	SF	\$3.00	\$33,000.00	\$2.00	\$22,000.00	\$3.00	\$33,000.00	\$2.00	\$22,000.00	\$2.02	\$22,220.00	\$1.12
P-621	SAWCUT GROOVING	18,100	SY	\$1.00	\$18,100.00	\$1.00	\$18,100.00	\$1.00	\$18,100.00	\$1.00	\$18,100.00	\$0.81	\$14,661.00	\$0.86
S-126-5.1	PROJECT SURVEY AND STAKEOUT	1	LS	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$44,999.84

**TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED**

**PROJECT:** Construct 1,000' Extension to Runway 28 with Parallel Taxiway

**Project No.:** 20060401.0010

**LOCATION:** Watertown International Airport

**Bid Date:** 2/25/2010

**SPONSOR:** Jefferson County

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY.	UNIT	Engineer's Estimate		Rifenburg Construction, Inc.		CCI Companies, Inc.		The Delaney Group, Inc.		Luck Brothers Inc.		Barrett Paving
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price
S-126-5.2	AS-BUILT SURVEY	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,400.00	\$6,400.00	\$5,415.62
T-901	SEEDING	88	AC	\$1,800.00	\$158,400.00	\$100.00	\$8,800.00	\$1,350.00	\$118,800.00	\$1,500.00	\$132,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$123,200.00	\$1,451.61
T-905	TOPSOILING	18,000	CY	\$8.00	\$144,000.00	\$7.00	\$126,000.00	\$8.00	\$144,000.00	\$22.00	\$396,000.00	\$9.40	\$169,200.00	\$9.87
M-100	MAINTENANCE & PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$80,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$138,500.00	\$138,500.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$114,369.74
M-200	MOBILIZATION (4.00% SUB. MAX)	1	LS	\$180,350.52	\$180,350.52	\$185,000.00	\$185,000.00	\$160,000.00	\$160,000.00	\$138,000.00	\$138,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$190,554.97

Materials, Inc.

Total
\$70,790.60
\$186,984.00
\$97,807.50
\$659.10
\$174.48
\$283.12
\$218,375.00
\$122.33
\$66,670.00
\$5,659.50
\$37,817.79
\$1,533.81
\$646.68
\$1,758.18
\$12,717.06
\$151,830.00
\$18,774.00
\$4,313.51
\$1,027.29
\$3,850.00
\$6,789.00
\$45,240.00
\$37,265.00

Materials, Inc.

Total
\$6,150.00
\$16,693.49
\$17,977.60
\$19,004.90
\$11,107.59
\$57,790.00
\$19,905.00
\$43,146.60
\$131,495.00
\$1,686.25
\$4,494.40
\$57,786.00
\$3,467.10
\$6,356.35
\$56,398.32
\$4,044.96
\$8,346.75
\$1,219.99
\$88,411.56
\$7,191.00
\$6,253.12
\$2,234.16
\$1,797.76
\$53,932.82
\$6,934.23

Materials, Inc.

Total
\$2,600.37
\$2,568.23
\$14,125.32
\$38,009.76
\$6,099.54
\$80,899.20
\$19,261.72
\$18,748.08
\$2,414.12
\$33,892.10
\$356,160.00
\$203,677.00
\$129,850.00
\$64,279.41
\$1,110,420.00
\$437,472.00
\$491,220.00
\$19,950.00
\$8,016.00
\$15,000.00
\$19,156.40
\$41,340.00
\$12,320.00
\$15,566.00
\$44,999.84

Materials, Inc.
<b>Total</b>
\$5,415.62
\$127,741.68
\$177,660.00
\$114,369.74
\$190,554.97

**TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED**

**PROJECT:** Construct 1,000' Extension to Runway 28 with Parallel Taxiway

**Project No.:** 20060401.0010

**LOCATION:** Watertown International Airport

**Bid Date:** 2/25/2010

**SPONSOR:** Jefferson County

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY.	UNIT	Engineer's Estimate		Villager Construction, Inc.		Bidder #7		Bidder #8		Bidder #9		Bidder
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
<b>BASE BID</b>														
D-701.12	12" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR)	970	LF	\$44.00	\$42,680.00	\$100.00	\$97,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
D-701.18	18" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR)	2,450	LF	\$55.00	\$134,750.00	\$110.00	\$269,500.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
D-701.24	24" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR)	1,150	LF	\$65.00	\$74,750.00	\$120.00	\$138,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
D-701.18ES	18" DIA. GALVANIZED STEEL END SECTION	5	EA	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$700.00	\$3,500.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
D-701.24ES	24" DIA. GALVANIZED STEEL END SECTION	1	EA	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$800.00	\$800.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
D-701.30ES	30" DIA. GALVANIZED STEEL END SECTION	1	EA	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
D-705-6.1	6" PERFORATED CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE UNDERDRAIN TUBING & FITTINGS	12,500	LF	\$10.00	\$125,000.00	\$8.00	\$100,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
D-705-6.2	CONNECT NEW UNDERDRAIN TO EXISTING STRUCTURE	1	EA	\$275.00	\$275.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
D-710	STABILIZATION FABRIC	56,500	SY	\$1.00	\$56,500.00	\$2.50	\$141,250.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
D-712	LIGHT STONE FILL	50	CY	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
D-751-5.1	NEW 3' x 3' CATCH BASINS	19	EA	\$2,600.00	\$49,400.00	\$3,500.00	\$66,500.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
D-751-5.3	5' DIAMETER STORM MANHOLE, COMPLETE	1	EA	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
D-751-5.4	ADJUST STORM MANHOLES AND CATCH BASINS TO FINISHED GRADE	1	EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
D-751-5.5	CUT AND PLUG EXISTING STORM SEWER	6	EA	\$300.00	\$1,800.00	\$400.00	\$2,400.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
D-751-5.6	OUTFALL CONTROL STRUCTURE, COMPLETE	1	LS	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
F-162.1	8 FOOT HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH THREE STRAND BARBED WIRE	6,300	LF	\$32.00	\$201,600.00	\$22.00	\$138,600.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
F-162.2	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE	4,200	LF	\$4.00	\$16,800.00	\$4.00	\$16,800.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
F-162.3	20' WIDE ALUMINUM CANTILEVERED SLIDE GATE	1	LS	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
L-107	RELOCATE 8 FOOT L-806 LIGHTED WIND CONE	1	LS	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
L-108-6.0	CABLE TRENCHING	1,000	LF	\$5.50	\$5,500.00	\$3.50	\$3,500.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
L-108-6.1	NO. 8 AWG, 5KV, TYPE C, 3/C ILS CABLE, NON-SHIELDED, TYPE MV-90, INSTALLED IN TRENCH OR IN DUCT	3,100	LF	\$5.00	\$15,500.00	\$2.00	\$6,200.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
L-108-6.2	NO. 8 AWG, 5KV, TYPE C, SINGLE CONDUCTOR CABLE, INSTALLED IN TRENCH OR IN DUCT	52,000	LF	\$1.25	\$65,000.00	\$0.80	\$41,600.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
L-108-6.3	NO. 6 AWG, BARE COPPER COUNTERPOISE WIRE, INSTALLED IN TRENCH, INCLUDING EXCAVATION, BACKFILL, GROUND RODS AND EXOTHERMIC	14,500	LF	\$4.00	\$58,000.00	\$2.50	\$36,250.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	

**TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED**

**PROJECT:** Construct 1,000' Extension to Runway 28 with Parallel Taxiway

**Project No.:** 20060401.0010

**LOCATION:** Watertown International Airport

**Bid Date:** 2/25/2010

**SPONSOR:** Jefferson County

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY.	UNIT	Engineer's Estimate		Villager Construction, Inc.		Bidder #7		Bidder #8		Bidder #9		Bidder
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
L-108-6.5	NO. 4 AWG, 5KV, TYPE C, SINGLE CONDUCTOR CABLE, INSTALLED IN TRENCH OR IN DUCT	3,000	LF	\$2.00	\$6,000.00	\$2.00	\$6,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-109-6.1	INSTALLATION OF AIRPORT VAULT EQUIPMENT	1	LS	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-109-6.2	4 Kw CONSTANT CURRENT REGULATOR	2	EA	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$17,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-109-6.3	7.5 Kw CONSTANT CURRENT REGULATOR	2	EA	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-109-6.4	10 Kw CONSTANT CURRENT REGULATOR	1	EA	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-110-5.1	4"x 4 WAY CONCRETE ENCASED DUCT BANK	1,000	LF	\$60.00	\$60,000.00	\$55.00	\$55,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-110-5.2	4"x 6 WAY CONCRETE ENCASED DUCT BANK	250	LF	\$75.00	\$18,750.00	\$75.00	\$18,750.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-110-5.3	4"x 8 WAY CONCRETE ENCASED DUCT BANK	420	LF	\$150.00	\$63,000.00	\$100.00	\$42,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-110-5.4	2" PVC ELECTRICAL CONDUIT	22,750	LF	\$7.00	\$159,250.00	\$5.50	\$125,125.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-110-5.5	2" GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL CONDUIT	125	LF	\$15.00	\$1,875.00	\$13.00	\$1,625.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-110-5.6	CONNECT NEW DUCT BANK TO EXISTING STRUCTURE	5	EA	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$850.00	\$4,250.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-110-5.7	3"x 4 WAY HDPE SDR 11 DUCT BANK INSTALLED BY DIRECTIONAL DRILLING	200	LF	\$400.00	\$80,000.00	\$275.00	\$55,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-115-5.1	TWO WAY JUNCTION CAN	6	EA	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$550.00	\$3,300.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-115-5.2	THREE WAY JUNCTION CAN	11	EA	\$500.00	\$5,500.00	\$550.00	\$6,050.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-115-5.30	30" SQUARE ELECTRIC PULLBOX WITH FRAME AND COVER	18	EA	\$2,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$54,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-115-5.48	48" SQUARE ELECTRIC PULLBOX WITH FRAME AND COVER	1	EA	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-115-5.72	6" SQUARE ELECTRIC PULLBOX WITH FRAME AND COVER	1	EA	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-125-6.1	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING TAXIWAY EDGE LIGHTS.	19	EA	\$75.00	\$1,425.00	\$60.00	\$1,140.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-125-6.2	TAXIWAY EDGE LIGHT, LED, TYPE L-861T, BASE MOUNTED	102	EA	\$750.00	\$76,500.00	\$800.00	\$81,600.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-125-6.3	MEDIUM INTENSITY RUNWAY EDGE LIGHT, TYPE L-861, BASE MOUNTED	10	EA	\$850.00	\$8,500.00	\$700.00	\$7,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-125-6.5	MEDIUM INTENSITY THRESHOLD LIGHT, TYPE L-861E, BASE MOUNTED	8	EA	\$850.00	\$6,800.00	\$750.00	\$6,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-125-6.7	ID TAGS FOR RUNWAY AND TAXIWAY LIGHTS	174	EA	\$12.00	\$2,088.00	\$12.00	\$2,088.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-125-6.8	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING L-880 PAPI AND TRANSFORMER STAND	2	EA	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$860.00	\$1,720.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-125-6.9	FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW FOUR BOX L-880 PAPI AND TRANSFORMER STAND	2	EA	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
L-125-6.10	HIGH INTENSITY FLUSH MOUNTED RUNWAY LIGHT, TYPE L-850C	3	EA	\$1,600.00	\$4,800.00	\$2,200.00	\$6,600.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	

**TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED**

**PROJECT:** Construct 1,000' Extension to Runway 28 with Parallel Taxiway

**Project No.:** 20060401.0010

**LOCATION:** Watertown International Airport

**Bid Date:** 2/25/2010

**SPONSOR:** Jefferson County

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY.	UNIT	Engineer's Estimate		Villager Construction, Inc.		Bidder #7		Bidder #8		Bidder #9		Bidder
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
L-125-6.11	RELOCATE EXISTING TAXIWAY EDGE LIGHT AND BASE	9	EA	\$400.00	\$3,600.00	\$275.00	\$2,475.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
L-125-6.12	RELOCATE FAA REILS FOUNDATIONS	1	LS	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
L-130-6.0	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING SIGN AND BASE	22	EA	\$150.00	\$3,300.00	\$600.00	\$13,200.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
L-130-6.1	INSTALL NEW 1 MOD, LED, SIZE 2 LIGHTED SIGN ON NEW BASE, COMPLETE	8	EA	\$4,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$36,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
L-130-6.2	INSTALL NEW 2 MOD, LED, SIZE 2 LIGHTED SIGN ON NEW BASE, COMPLETE	1	EA	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
L-130-6.3	INSTALL NEW 3 MOD, LED, SIZE 2 LIGHTED SIGN ON NEW BASE, COMPLETE	10	EA	\$5,500.00	\$55,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$75,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
L-130-6.4	INSTALL NEW 4 MOD, LED, SIZE 2 LIGHTED SIGN ON NEW BASE, COMPLETE	2	EA	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$18,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
L-130-6.5	INSTALL NEW 1 MOD, LED, SIZE 5 LIGHTED SIGN ON NEW BASE, COMPLETE	4	EA	\$4,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$18,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
L-130-6.11	INSTALL NEW SIGN PANEL ON EXISTING SIGN	4	EA	\$775.00	\$3,100.00	\$550.00	\$2,200.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
P-151-5.1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1	LS	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
P-152-6.1	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	74,200	CY	\$3.75	\$278,250.00	\$10.00	\$742,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
P-152-6.2	ROCK EXCAVATION	1,700	CY	\$80.00	\$136,000.00	\$55.00	\$93,500.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
P-152-6.3	EMBANKMENT IN PLACE	49,000	CY	\$4.00	\$196,000.00	\$2.00	\$98,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
P-156	SOIL EROSION AND SILTATION CONTROL	1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
P-209-5.1	CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE	37,200	CY	\$21.00	\$781,200.00	\$40.00	\$1,488,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
P-401-8.1A	BITUMINOUS BASE COURSE	5,600	TON	\$75.00	\$420,000.00	\$79.00	\$442,400.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
P-401-8.1B	BITUMINOUS SURFACE COURSE	6,000	TON	\$80.00	\$480,000.00	\$80.00	\$480,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
P-490-5.1	COLD MILLING	10,500	SY	\$3.00	\$31,500.00	\$3.00	\$31,500.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
P-603	BITUMINOUS TACK COAT	4,800	GAL	\$3.00	\$14,400.00	\$3.00	\$14,400.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
P-612.1	ENGINEER'S FIELD OFFICE	1	FIXED	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
P-612.2	FIELD OFFICE FURNISHINGS	1	LS	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
P-620-5.1	RUNWAY AND TAXIWAY PAINTING	39,000	SF	\$1.00	\$39,000.00	\$1.50	\$58,500.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
P-620-5.2	REMOVE EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS	11,000	SF	\$3.00	\$33,000.00	\$2.00	\$22,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
P-621	SAWCUT GROOVING	18,100	SY	\$1.00	\$18,100.00	\$0.85	\$15,385.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
S-126-5.1	PROJECT SURVEY AND STAKEOUT	1	LS	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$130,000.00	\$130,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	

**TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED**

**PROJECT:** Construct 1,000' Extension to Runway 28 with Parallel Taxiway

**Project No.:** 20060401.0010

**LOCATION:** Watertown International Airport

**Bid Date:** 2/25/2010

**SPONSOR:** Jefferson County

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY.	UNIT	Engineer's Estimate		Villager Construction, Inc.		Bidder #7		Bidder #8		Bidder #9		Bidder #10
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
S-126-5.2	AS-BUILT SURVEY	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
T-901	SEEDING	88	AC	\$1,800.00	\$158,400.00	\$1,300.00	\$114,400.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
T-905	TOPSOILING	18,000	CY	\$8.00	\$144,000.00	\$7.00	\$126,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
M-100	MAINTENANCE & PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$80,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$350,000.00	\$350,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	
M-200	MOBILIZATION (4.00% SUB. MAX)	1	LS	\$180,350.52	\$180,350.52	\$249,828.00	\$249,828.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	